such later date as may be agreed in writing between the parties to the Subscription Agreement, the
Subscription Agreement shall cease and determine and none of the parties thereto shall have any
obligations or liabilities under the Subscription Agreement, save for any antecedent breaches of
the terms of the Subscription Agreement.

Completion

Completion shall take place on or before the fifth business day following the satisfaction of
the conditions or any other date as may be agreed between the parties to the Subscription Agreement.

Use of Proceeds

The gross proceeds of the subscription of the 80,000,000 Subscription Shares, at the price
of HK$0.25 each, will amount to HK$20 million. It is intended that approximately HK$8.5 million
will be applied to settle the amount due to MBf Asia under the Compromise Agreement and that
the remaining balance will be used as working capital to support the Group’s growing credit card
business.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a table showing the Company’s existing shareholding structure and that
immediately after Completion and upon exercise in full of the Bonus Warrants:

Immediately Upon full exercise of
Before Completion after Completion the Bonus Warrants

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chan 80,011,509 6.31 80,011,509 5.38 80,011,509 4.85
Mrs. Chan 305,499,334 24.09 525,499,334 35.31 685,499,334 41.59
Mr. Chan Tong Wan 17,612,480 1.39 17,612,480 1.18 17,612,480 1.07
Ms. Mary-ann Chan 3,441,680 0.27 3,441,680 0.23 3,441,680 0.21
Other family members

(Note a) 7,030,000 0.55 7,030,000 0.47 7,030,000 0.43
Mr. Fong Kwok Jen 3,828,000 0.30 3,828,000 0.26 3,828,000 0.23

Controlling Shareholders 417,423,003 32.91 637,423,003 42.83 797,423,003 48.38
Mr. Wong Dor Luk, Peter

(Note b) 280,000 0.02 280,000 0.02 280,000 0.02
Public 850,414,962 67.07 850,414,962 57.15 850,414,962 51.60

Total 1,268,117,965 100.0 1,488,117,965 100.0 1,648,117,965 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Note:

a) Family members of Mr. Chan and Mrs. Chan, namely Mr. Chan Tung Moe and Madam Wong Lai Wan.
Mr. Chan Tung Moe is the son of Mr. Chan and Mrs. Chan. Madam Wong Lai Wan is the mother of Mr.
Chan; and

b) Mr. Wong Dor Luk, Peter is an independent non-executive Director.

Upon Completion, the Controlling Shareholders will hold in aggregate approximately 42.83%
of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company. Upon exercise in full of the Bonus Warrants,
the Controlling Shareholders will hold in aggregate approximately 48.38% of the enlarged issued
share capital of the Company.

[…]

Exercise Price of HK$0.125 per Share for the Bonus Warrants is acceptable.

IV. FINANCIAL EFFECTS

Shareholding structure

The Controlling Shareholders together are currently interested in 417,423,003 Shares,
representing approximately 32.91% of the voting rights of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date. After Completion but before the exercise of any of the subscription rights
attaching to the Bonus Warrants, the voting rights of the Company held by the Controlling
Shareholders will increase to approximately 42.83%. Upon the exercise in full of the
subscription rights attaching to the Bonus Warrants, the voting rights of the Company held
by the Controlling Shareholders will further increase to approximately 48.38%. The
shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and after Completion
and the exercise in full of the subscription rights attaching to the Bonus Warrants are
illustrated in the following table:

After Completion

but before the exercise After Completion
of any of the and the exercise in full

subscription rights of the subscription

As at the attaching to the rights attaching
Latest Practicable Date Bonus Warrants to the Bonus Warrants

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Controlling Shareholders 417,423,003 32.91 637,423,003 42.83 797,423,003 48.38

A Director 280,000 0.02 280,000 0.02 280,000 0.02

Public 850,414,962 67.07 850,414,962 57.15 850,414,962 51.60

Total 1,268,117,965 100.0 1,488,117,965 100.0 1,648,117,965 100.0

As demonstrated above, the issue of the 220,000,000 new Shares pursuant to the
Subscription Agreement will have a dilution effect of approximately 14.8% on the equity
interests of the Independent Shareholders. Moreover, the issue of the 160,000,000 new
Shares under the Bonus Warrants will have a further dilution effect of approximately 9.7%

LETTER FROM TAI FOOK CAPITAL

– 38 –

on the equity interests of the Independent Shareholders. Notwithstanding such dilution effects,
we consider that the Subscription is fair and reasonable so far as the interests of the
Independent Shareholders are concerned based on the following reasons: